
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 8 January 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH

AGENDA  ITEM  

1.1
1
1

1.  ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

 
2

2.   MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 11th December, 2014. 2

3. 3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting.

4. 4. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  

To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services. 4

5. 5. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 8 January 2015

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
R. Chilton, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. O'Sullivan, B. Sharp, J. Smith, 
E.W. Stennett, L. Walsh and M. Whetton

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2775
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 23 December 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

11th DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Bunting, Chilton, Mrs. Dixon MBE (Substitute), N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, 
O’Sullivan, Smith, Stennett MBE, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Senior Planner (Arboriculture) (Mr. D. Austin),
Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner),
Head of Legal – Environment (Mr. L. Patel),
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present:  Councillors Freeman and Hyman. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. Barclay and Sharp. 

41. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th November, 2014, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

42. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of additional 
information received regarding applications for planning permission to be determined 
by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

43. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

82106/FULL/2014 – Mr. Iain Mills – 
Exeter House Rest Home, 36 
Skaife Road, Sale. 

Demolition of former retirement home and 
erection of 6no. 2.5 storey high detached 
dwellinghouses, with associated parking, 
landscaping and boundary treatments.  

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee
11th December, 2014

___________________________________________________________________________________

83818/VAR/2014 – Mr. Christopher 
Orumah – 872 Chester Road, 
Stretford. 

Variation of condition 2 of H/61891 to allow 
the shop to be open to the public between 
07:00 hours and 24:00 hours (midnight) on 
any day.

[Note:  Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
83818/VAR/2014, due to his involvement, after making representation to the Committee 
he remained in the meeting but did not participate in the debate or cast a vote on the 
Application.] 

83959/FULL/2014 – Trafford 
Council – Firs County Primary 
School, Firs Road, Sale. 

Erection of a double modular classroom with 
associated ramps for a temporary period of 5 
years.

[Note:  Councillor Chilton declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
83959/FULL/2014, being Vice-Chairman of Governors, and left the room during 
consideration of this item.] 

83212/FULL/2014 – Villafont 
Education (Projects) Limited – Land 
at Sinderland Road, Broadheath. 

Erection of a single storey building to form 
new community hall; erection of two storey 
building to form a children’s day nursery (120 
child spaces), including external play area 
with toy and buggy stores and play hut.  
Formation of new car-park areas for both 
uses with new vehicular access from existing 
internal access road.  Associated lighting 
scheme and landscaping throughout including 
new boundary fencing.  

83214/FULL/2014 – Greene King 
Property Developments Limited – 
Land at Sinderland Road, 
Broadheath. 

Erection of two storey building to form public 
house and restaurant (including storage area 
and 3x staff apartments to first floor).  
Formation of car-park; alteration to existing 
vehicular access to Sinderland Road; 
widening of existing internal access road; 
provision of new public footpath and 
pedestrian access from Sinderland Road.  
Erection of service yard storage shed; new 
boundary fencing, associated lighting scheme 
and landscaping works throughout.  

44. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82686/FULL/2014 – JAM 
PROPERTIES LIMITED – LAND NORTH WEST OF GROBY ROAD, BOWDON

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of detached dwelling and formation of vehicular 
access to Groby Road.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted. 



Planning Development Control Committee
11th December, 2014

___________________________________________________________________________________

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 
determined. 

45. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82815/FULL/2014 - MR. KABIR MIAH 
– 44 SKAIFE ROAD, SALE

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the conversion of ground, first and second floors of existing 
dwelling house to form 6no. self-contained apartments. Alterations to the elevations 
and erection of pitched roof above rear outbuilding to accommodate cycle parking, bin 
storage and garages and formation of new car parking areas.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
now determined and to the following additional condition:- 

Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, a scheme identifying a material to 
be used in the hard standing (for the car parking area) within the curtilage of the 
building, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The type and finish of the material should reduce noise generated by 
vehicles entering and leaving the site. The scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of any of the 
residential units hereby approved.
Reason: To ensure the proposal does not result in harm to residential amenity in 
accordance with Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy.

46. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83807/FULL/2014 – PEEL 
HOLDINGS (LAND AND PROPERTY) LIMITED – LAND OFF NEARY WAY, 
TRAFFORD RETAIL PARK, URMSTON

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for a part 
full/part outline planning application for the redevelopment of the site to provide 
7,742sq.m of gross floor space: full consent sought for the erection of a discount food 
store (1,685sq.m gross floor space, use class a1), erection of a non-food retail 
warehouse unit (2,323sq.m gross floor space, use class a1) with garden centre 
(465sq.m gross floor space), erection of a drive-through food and drink unit (204sq.m 
gross floor space, and to allow flexible use within classes A1, A3, A4 or A5), with 
associated car parking, servicing, lighting and landscaping.  Outline consent sought for 
the erection of two non-food retail warehouse units (combined floor space of 
3,066sq.m, use class a1), consent sought for access and landscaping with all other 
matters reserved.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement to secure an 
appropriate financial contribution towards an air quality monitoring station, to be 



Planning Development Control Committee
11th December, 2014

___________________________________________________________________________________

calculated on a pro rata basis, based on the requirement at the time of the 
supermarket permission, H/OUT/71053 and the air quality impacts of the current 
proposal compared to that extant permission. 

(2) In the circumstances where the Legal Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of this resolution, the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Head of Planning Services. 

(3) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 
permission be granted, subject to the conditions now determined. 

47. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE – QUARTER 2 (2014) 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members about the latest 
set of monitoring data for S106 agreements and CIL notices. 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

48. CORNBROOK HUB STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report to the Committee seeking the 
adoption for development control purposes of a Strategic Regeneration Framework 
(SRF) for the Cornbrook Hub area of Old Trafford.  The SRF would provide the context 
for future development at the site and allow its full economic, social and environmental 
potential to be achieved. 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee considered the outcomes of the consultation 
exercise undertaken on the draft Cornbrook Hub Regeneration Framework and 
adopts for development control purposes, the revised Strategic Regeneration 
Framework for the Cornbrook Hub area.  

SEASONAL GREETINGS 

As this was the final Committee meeting of 2014, the Chairman took the opportunity to 
thank the Committee and all Officers for their hard work and contributions throughout 
the year and wished all every happiness for the festive season. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 8.25 p.m. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8th JANUARY 2015 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC. 

PURPOSE
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
As set out in the individual reports attached. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

Further information from:  Mr. Rob Haslam, Head of Planning Services 
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers):  Mr. Rob 
Haslam, Head of Planning Services  

Background Papers: 
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used: 

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy.
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document.
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document.
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006).
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports. 
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.). 
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report). 
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports. 
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 

These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 
1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8th January 2015

Report of the Head of Planning Services 

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED 
ON THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of 
Development Ward Page Recommendation

83878 57 Waverley Road, Sale, M33 
7AY Priory 1 Grant

83886 Springvale, Wicker Lane, Hale 
Barns, WA15 0HQ

Hale 
Barns 10 Refuse

83887 Springvale, Wicker Lane, Hale 
Barns, WA15 0HQ

Hale 
Barns 22 Refuse

84110 33A Hawthorn Court, Hawthorn 
Road, Hale, WA15 9RQ

Hale 
Central 32 Grant

84118
Oldfield Brow Primary School, 
Taylor Road, Altrincham, WA14 
4LE

Altrincham 43 Grant

http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW2ZQLTA908
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW2ZQLTA908
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW2ZQLTA908
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW30QLTA389
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW30QLTA389
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW30QLTA273
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW30QLTA273
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW31QLTA302
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW31QLTA302
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW30QLTA062
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ZZZW30QLTA062


Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 1

ARD: Priory 83878/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No

USE OF LAND AND EXISTING BUILDING FOR STORAGE, INCLUDING THE 
PROVISION OF STORAGE CONTAINERS. EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO 
EXISTING BUILDING. 

57 Waverley Road, Sale, M33 7AY

APPLICANT:  M60 Self Storage

AGENT: Smith Planning Consultancy

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

SITE

The application site relates to land on the east side of Waverley Road; the site has 
an existing lean-to brick building and a number of existing storage containers, but is 
largely empty. An electricity substation is located immediately to the south, to which 
access would remain through the application site.  

Residential properties are located to the west and south of the site, Willan Trading 
Estate bounds the site to the north, and the tow path to the Bridgewater canal 
bounds the site to the east. The boundary treatment consists of a brick wall that 
varies in height, topped with barbed wire. 

The site has lawful use as a building contractor’s depot involving the storage of 
materials, plant and equipment associated with the building trade and ancillary light 
manufacturing of items. 

PROPOSAL

Planning permission is sought for the use of land and an existing building for 
storage, including the provision of 34 units (reduced f
[...]
iring the submission of further details of lighting 
including light contour plans. 

9. It is recommended that the height of the storage containers should be limited 
to 3m high; to ensure that no storage containers are ‘double-stacked’ should 
the business grow. 

Residential Amenity 

10. In relation to residential amenity, Policy L7 of the Core Strategy states 
development must not prejudice the amenity of the occupants of adjacent 
properties by reason of being overbearing, overshadowing, overlooking or 
visual intrusion.

11.A number of residential properties surround the application site, including flats 
to the west and south. The application has received a number of objections on 
the grounds that the proposal may increase the noise levels. However, it is 
not considered that the proposed use of the site for the siting of storage 
containers would be an intensive use and it is therefore considered that any 
impacts in terms of noise and disturbance would be limited.



Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 7

12.The Council’s Pollution and Licensing Section has raised no objections 
subject to amended hours of operation, which have been reduced from the 
following:
06.00-21.00 daily

To: 
07.00-20.00 Mondays to Saturday
08.00-17.00 Sundays and Bank Holidays.

    13. It is considered that the amended hours of opening would reduce the potential 
for noise nuisance to occur, preventing the use of the site at unsociable hours. 
It is also recognised that the site has an existing lawful use for a building 
contractor’s depot with unrestricted hours. It is therefore considered that 
subject to appropriate conditions including control over the hours of operation, 
the proposed use would not have a significant detrimental impact on 
residential amenity such as to justify refusal of the application. 

Access, Highways and Car Parking

14.The applicant runs an existing site at Dane Road, containing 120 storage 
containers. A Transport Assessment has been submitted a
[...]
sions to 
the buildings. The most recent previous applications are summarised as follows: -

83887/LB/2014 - Listed building consent for erection of first floor rear extension; 
single storey side extension; rear orangery extension following demolition of existing 
rear conservatory and demolition of existing side conservatory. Appears elsewhere 
on this agenda

83217/LB/2014 – Listed building consent for erection of two storey and single storey 
extensions to rear of dwelling and single storey rear extension to replace existing 
conservatory. Withdrawn 08/08/14

83180/HHA/2014 – Erection of two storey and single storey extensions to rear of 
dwelling and single storey rear extension to replace existing conservatory. 
Withdrawn 08/08/14

79829/HHA/2013 - Erection of first floor extension; erection of 2 no. orangery 
extensions; demolition of existing conservatory; various internal and external 
alterations. Withdrawn 11/03/13

79830/LB/2013 - Listed Building Consent for the: Erection of first floor extension; 
erection of 2 no. orangery extension; demolition of existing conservatory; various 
internal and external alterations. Withdrawn 08/03/13



Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 13

H/LB/71707 - Listed Building Consent for replacement windows, resiting of existing 
canopy entrance to north elevation, replacement of external render, internal works 
and partial infilling of glazed entrance screen to barn. Approved 14/10/09

H/LB/71288 - Listed Building Consent for replacement windows, resiting existing 
canopy entrance to north elevation, removal of render and erection of shiplap 
boarding to eastern elevation and internal alterations. Refused 18/06/09. Appeal 
Dismissed 03/02/10

H/LB/57255 - Listed Building Consent for the insertion of three velux roof lights to the 
rear elevation and removal of internal purlin support walls. Approved 25/09/03

H/OUT/50200 - Erection of a detached dwelling. Refused 24/11/00 & Appeal 
Dismissed 01/06/01

H/LB/45089 - Listed B
[...]
pted 01 April 2012 now forms 
part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-
specific planning documents for the purpose of determining planning 
applications.

• The Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Plan, adopted 26th April 2012 now 
forms part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside 
district-specific planning documents for the purpose of determining planning 
applications.

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES
L7 - Design
R1 – Historic Environment

PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION
Conservation Area

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS
ENV21 – Conservation Areas

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF)

The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

There is an extensive planning history to this site for alterations and extensions to 
the buildings. The most recent previous applications are summarised as follows: -

83886/HHA/2014 - Erection of first floor rear extension; single storey side extension; 
rear orangery extension following demolition of existing rear conservatory and 
demolition of existing side conservatory. Appears elsewhere on this agenda

83217/LB/2014 – Listed building consent for erection of two storey and single storey 
extensions to rear of dwelling and single storey rear extension to replace existing 
conservatory. Withdrawn 08/08/14

83180/HHA/2014 – Erection of two storey and single storey extensions to rear of 
dwelling and single storey rear extension to replace existing conservatory. 
Withdrawn 08/08/14

79829/HHA/2013 - Erection of first floor extension; erection of 2 no. orangery 
extensions; demolition of existing conservatory; various internal and external 
alterations. Withdrawn 11/03/13



Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 25

79830/LB/2013 - Listed Building Consent for the: Erection of first floor extension; 
erection of 2 no. orangery exte
[...]
CATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 83887/LB/2014
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only.
Head of Planning Services, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

Top of this page points North

                      



Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 32

WARD: Hale Central 84110/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL UNITS AND ERECTION OF 
DETACHED DORMER BUNGALOW WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING.

33A Hawthorn Court, Hawthorn Road, Hale, WA15 9RQ

APPLICANT: Ms G Worth

AGENT: The Gauchwin Group 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

SITE

The application relates to a backland site to the rear of properties on Hawthorn Road 
and Finchley Road with an existing narrow drive access on the eastern side between 
No’s 33 and 35 Hawthorn Road. The site is occupied by a number of single storey 
and one two storey commercial units which are currently unoccupied. No 33a, 
Hawthorn Court, Hawthorn Road is a 2 storey detached dwelling at the northern end 
of the site which was converted to residential accommodation from a 
joiners/plumbers workshop in the late 1980’s. There are substantial brick walls 
around the site to adjacent residential properties. The outbuilding at the southern 
end of the site has a flat roof with guardrails around it although this roof terrace does 
not appear to be accessible from ground level due to the removal of the associated 
steps. 

The site is adjoined on the eastern and western sides by the rear gardens of 
residential properties fronting Hawthorn Road and Finchley Road respectively. 
These are predominantly 2 storey terraced properties although some have rear 
dormers associated with accommodation in the roofspace. At the southern end of the 
site are a pair of semi-detached properties, 1 and 2 Hawthorn Cottages, which are at 
a higher level than the application site. 

PROPOSAL

Erection of detached 3 bed dormer bungalow with associated garden area to the rear 
and parking area to the front. Acc
[...]
015.
11.Construction management scheme to be submitted and agreed.

JJ



Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 42

57
67

78
64

26

77
60

34.4m

58

Bowling Green

50

BE
EC

H 
RO

AD

55
41

38

29

62

80

STAMFORD PARK ROAD

42

33

33
a

58
56

15
35

1

25

70

2

Hannah

26

Post

34.4m

TCB

28

24

38

47

House
Brown

28

42

41

42

27

30

Marker
Boundary

1

54

44

FI
NC

HL
EY

 R
OA

D

32

41

29

2

22

15

1010
a

1 t
o 1

1

315

Hawthorn Cottages

55

ELM ROAD

HA
W

TH
OR

N 
RO

AD

2

11

55

41

1

53

5

El Sub Sta

14

69

27

13

Tennis Courts

58
62

70

23

51 to 53

55Depot

49

Depot

LB
TCB 25

2

13

68
34.7m

78

21

87

77

1

1

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 84110/FULL/2014
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only.
Head of Planning Services, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

Top of this page points North

                      



Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 43

WARD: Altrincham 84118/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No

ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY, 2 STOREY AND 3 STOREY EXTENSIONS TO 
SCHOOL TO INCLUDE CREATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSROOMS AND 
INTERNAL COURTYARD, EXTENSION TO EXISTING HALL AND KITCHEN AND 
REMODELLING OF EXISTING SPACES. CREATION OF CAR PARKING AREA 
ON EASTERN SIDE OF SITE AND ALTERATIONS TO VEHICULAR AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES. ERECTION OF CANOPIES TO SIDE AND REAR, 
LANDSCAPING INCLUDING LIVING WALL, BIN STORES AND MARKING OUT 
OF SPORTS PITCHES / PLAY AREAS. REMOVAL OF EXISTING PORTACABIN 
BUILDINGS.

Oldfield Brow Primary School, Taylor Road, Altrincham, WA14 4LE

APPLICANT:   Trafford Council (Mr Andy Warrington)

AGENT: Trafford Council (Mr Gavin Paul)

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

SITE

The application relates to Oldfield Brow Primary School which is located on a sloping 
site on the northern side of Taylor Road. The land levels fall from south to north and 
therefore the school building is at a lower level than Taylor Road with intervening 
landscaping and tarmaced drive. The main school building fronts Taylor Road to the 
north and there is an existing vehicular access on the western side to the staff car 
parking area at the rear of the school. There are two substantial portacabin buildings 
to the rear of the school. The main school playing field is to the northwest with some 
informal outdoor play areas to the rear (north) of the school buildings. There are a 
number of mature trees around the periphery of the site. 

To the north of the site is a line of trees and fencing separating the site from a 
recreation ground which borders the Bridgewater Canal. This recreation ground is 
allocated as Protected Open Space on the Revised Trafford UDP Map. There is 
fencing, gates and vegetation along the eastern site boundary to Stokoe Avenue, 
with two storey semi-detached and terraced properties beyond to the east and 
northeast. There are residential properties to the south and west on Taylor Road and 
Hillcroft Road.

PROPOSAL

The application proposes the erection of single storey, 2 storey and 3 storey 
extensions to the school to provide 7 additional classrooms to increase the capacity 
of the school from a single form entry to a two form entry.  This would result in an 



Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 44

eventual increase in the number of pupils from 210 to 420.  The proposals also 
involve upgrading communal areas to create an internal courtyard, extension to the 
existing hall and kitchen and remodelling of various other ancillary spaces. 

The application also proposes the creation of a 28 space car parking area on the 
eastern side of the site with access from Stokoe Avenue and alterations to vehicular 
and pedestrian accesses around the site including the removal of an existing 
vehicular access adjacent to No. 46, Taylor Road.

The proposal also involves the erection of canopies to the side and rear of the 
building, the creation of a living wall on the western elevation of the extension, bin 
stores and marking out of sports pitches / play areas on the areas to the north and 
west of the main building. Existing temporary classroom accommodation at the site 
in the form of portacabin buildings would be removed upon completion of the works 
proposed. 

The net increase in floor space of the proposed development would be 1314 m2.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The Development Plan in Trafford Comprises:

• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 
Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially 
supersedes the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), see 
Appendix 5 of the Core Strategy.

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), adopted 19th June 
2006; The majority of the policies contained in the Revised Trafford UDP were 
saved in either September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 until such time that they are 
superseded by policies within the (LDF). Appendix 5 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy provides details as to how the Revised UDP is being replaced by 
Trafford LDF. 

• The Greater Manchester Joint Waste Plan, adopted 01 April 2012 now forms 
part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-
specific planning documents for the purpose of determining planning 
applications.

• The Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Plan, adopted 26th April 2012 now 
forms part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside 
district-specific planning documents for the purpose of determining planning 
applications.

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES
L4 – Sustainable Transport and Access
[...]
xisting portacabins within 1 month of new classrooms being first 

brought into use
10.Details of bin store
11.Details of cycle / motorcycle parking
12.No windows to be added to western elevations of extension
13.Permeable surfacing for parking
14.Drainage – details to constrain peak discharge of storm water
15.Provision and retention of parking
16.Provision of TRO’s in the vicinity of the site
17.Travel Plan update form

JJ



Planning Committee – 8th January 2015 53

49

18

17

44

71

28

ROAD

HILLCROFT

34

Playing Fields

Playground

Primary School
Oldfield Brow

STOKOE AVENUE

53

53

71

67

87

42

34
33

54

73

46

89

50

91

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 84118/FULL/2014
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only.
Head of Planning Services, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

Top of this page points North

                      

Taylor Road



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.
	Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc - 08/01/15




Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

8 JANUARY 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor Bunting (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Chilton, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, O’Sullivan, Mrs. 
Reilly, Smith, Stennett MBE, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner),
Head of Legal – Environment (Mr. L. Patel),
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present:  Councillors Baugh, Brotherton and Myers. 

APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. Ward. 

49. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th December, 
2014, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

51. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84110/FULL/2014 – Ms. G. Worth – 
33a Hawthorn Court, Hawthorn 
Road, Hale. 

Demolition of existing commercial units and 
erection of detached dormer bungalow with 
associated parking and landscaping. 

84118/FULL/2014 – Trafford 
Council (Mr. Andy Warrington) – 
Oldfield Brow Primary School, 
Taylor Road, Altrincham. 

Erection of single storey, 2 storey and 3 
storey extensions to school to include 
creation of additional classrooms and internal 
courtyard, extension to existing hall and 
kitchen and remodelling of existing spaces. 



Planning Development Control Committee 
8 January 2015

2

Creation of car parking area on eastern side 
of site and alterations to vehicular and 
pedestrian accesses. Erection of canopies to 
side and rear, landscaping including living 
wall, bin stores and marking out of sports 
pitches / play areas. Removal of existing 
portacabin buildings.

52. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83878/FULL/2014 - M60 SELF 
STORAGE - 57 WAVERLEY ROAD, SALE 

[Note: Councillor Whetton declared a Personal Interest in Application 
83878/FULL/2014, as his step-daughter lives in the vicinity of the application site.] 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the use of land and existing building for storage, including 
the provision of storage containers. External alterations to existing building.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined with the following amendment to condition 6:- 

6. Hours of opening – 07:00-19:00 Monday to Saturday, 08:00-17:00 
Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

53. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83886/HHA/2014 - MR. M. 
GOLDSTONE - SPRINGVALE, WICKER LANE, HALE BARNS 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of first floor rear extension; single storey side 
extension; rear orangery extension following demolition of existing rear 
conservatory and demolition of existing side conservatory.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 
determined. 

54. APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 83887/LB/2014 - MR. M. 
GOLDSTONE - SPRINGVALE, WICKER LANE, HALE BARNS 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
Listed Building Consent for the erection of first floor rear extension; single storey 
side extension; rear orangery extension following demolition of existing rear 
conservatory and demolition of existing side conservatory.

It was moved and seconded that Listed Building Consent be granted. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 



Planning Development Control Committee 
8 January 2015

3

RESOLVED:  That Listed Building Consent be refused for the reasons 
now determined. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm


